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Agricultural Transition in Scotland: first steps towards our national policy 
Consultation questions   
 

1. Baselining 
a. Yes  
b. No  
c. I don’t know  

 
B. Please explain your answer 

 
2. Should collected data be submitted for national collation?  

a. Yes  
b. No  
c. I don’t know  

 
B. If yes, what information should be collated nationally?  

 
C. Please explain your answer 

  

Vital in improving productivity and efficiency – particularly of those businesses who 
currently undertake little or basic soil analysis, have no nutrient management plans 
and have taken no action to improve biodiversity. Much greater potential for these 
businesses to improve their environmental profile. Less potential for most efficient 
businesses to make significant improvements through baselining as many are 
already undertaking some or all of these. 

Soil nutrient status, organic matter, and biodiversity. Whilst carbon sequestration 
may be easy for all to understand, as you increase soil organic matter, so 
biological activity increases and nitrous oxide gas release increases. Nitrous oxide 
is a powerful greenhouse gas with a Global Warming Potential that is 298 times 
greater than that of carbon dioxide. Thus other GHG’s are as or more important 
than CO2. Conversely, methane is balanced more readily than carbon dioxide.  
Scotland as a nation must avoid exporting our environmental obligations in terms 
of carbon and water by measuring and promoting food security. 

Nationally collated data  will inform on progress of improvements in baseline 
measures such as pH, and diversity of species. 



 
 

3. What are the next steps that can be taken to commit businesses to continuous 
improvement utilising the information presented by carbon, soil, biodiversity 
auditing? 

 
Please explain your answer 

 
4. How can baselining activities be incorporated into common business practices 

across all farm types? 
 
Please explain your answer 

 
  

Additional incentives to reward farms that target appropriate thresholds of soil 
fertility (pH, P & K and Organic Matter), and improve farm biodiversity. Grow cover 
crops. The second Scottish Climate Change Adaptation Programme (SCCAP) 
identified soil health as a priority research area to support sustainable soil 
management and ecosystem services. Thirteen indicators with potential to 
measure soil vulnerability to climate change in all soil types were identified.  No 
single indicator measures the full range of relevant properties, encompassing all 
soils or climatic conditions. 

Recording tools and metrics should be standardised across all sectors. This was a 
measure agreed by the ACCG. Carbon auditing tools are currently not harmonised 
in their recording criteria. This principle should also apply to nutrient management 
and biodiversity recording. There is no clarity to date on what will be required. The 
above processes should also be simplified to ensure that farmers can self-audit 
and not require other layers of expense by requiring professional help. Incremental 
improvement could be facilitated by demonstration of Best Management Practice 
on 3-5 farms with complementary or contrasting SOM and cropping to that at JHI 
Balruddery; which could create a two-way flow of information between farmers & 
scientists & facilitate grower engagement together with quantifying real effects of 
land policy changes. 



 
 
Capital Funding 
 

5. Should capital funding be limited to only providing support for capital items 
that have a clear link to reducing greenhouse gas emissions?   

a. Yes  
b. No  
c. Don’t know  

 
B. If not, why not?  

 
6. What Role should match funding have in any capital funding? 

 
Please explain your answer 

 
7. What capital funding should be provided to the sector to assist in 

transformational change, particularly given that in many instances the 
support called for was directly related productivity or efficiency, that should 
improve financial returns of the business concerned? 

 
Please explain your answer 

 
  

This has to be carefully assessed. If it can be shown that ‘transformational change’ 
will result in direct improvements in productivity, that should be encouraged. Only 
profitable businesses will survive in the longer term. This has to be balanced by 
the value of baseline funding to support the least productive farms and ensure they 
can remain in production. 

Match funding could be an effective way of promoting quicker uptake of new 
technologies and create a faster track to improvements in production efficiency 
and consequently less environmental impact. 

Yes, as long as clear links are proven in Scottish conditions. However, support 
must be based on science and not on manufacturers claims or experiences 
abroad. Funding for testing of these claims and techniques as a form of innovation 
support could be used to identify the most appropriate techniques. 
Clearer links may refer to more fuel-efficient machinery which produce less nitrous 
oxide CO2. However, is it sensible or affordable to support the purchase of new 
machinery? There is uncertainty in which items have a ‘clear link’ to reducing 
emissions. For example, more effective drainage would result in more efficient use 
of fertilisers and less nitrous oxide - the most significant greenhouse gas in 
agriculture - release from organic and inorganic fertilisers. This is not necessarily a 
clear or direct link,but would be highly likely to have environmental benefits. 
Clearer links may refer to more fuel-efficient machinery which produce less nitrous 
oxide. However, is it sensible or affordable to support the purchase of new 
machinery? 



 
 
Biodiversity 

 
8. Should all farm and crofting businesses be incentivised to undertake actions 

which enhance biodiversity?  
a. Yes  
b. No  
c. Don’t know  

 
9. What actions would be required by the farming and crofting sectors to deliver 

a significant increase in biodiversity and wider-environmental benefits to 
address the biodiversity crisis? 

  
Please explain your answer 

 
Just transition 
 

10. What do you see as the  main opportunities for farmers and land managers 
in a Just Transition to a net zero economy? 

 
Please explain your answer 

  
  

Much more guidance and research required into measures that will lead to 
significantly increased biodiversity. Most growers lack knowledge in this area. For 
example, is it more valuable to have single fields put down to biodiverse species 
or to concentrate on headlands? Farmers and Crofters require a single metric or 
a combination of metrics that indicates the state, level or trend in on-farm 
biodiversity. 

The main opportunities will be in securing enough support to maintain profitability 
throughout and beyond any transition. If a business is not profitable it will not 
survive and will therefore have no opportunity to contribute to a net-zero 
economy. Adapting management techniques and collective learning as part of a 
peer group of inspirational industry leaders could cultivate ideas and move the 
industry forward. Co-operation and collaborative thinking will be part of the 
solution to improving on farm efficiency. Sharing experiences and demonstrating 
real examples of how this can work is important. If farmers can embrace the 
coming changes in agricultural there will be many opportunities for established 
and forward-thinking innovative businesses. Farmer pilot groups could bridge the 
current management gaps, contributing to Net Zero and implementing 
management SOPs and protocols. Farmers must look on their farms as an asset 
and a base for opportunities to use their land and building resources to create 
ecosystem services and a sustainable business. The just transition to a net zero 
economy offers the opportunity to replace funding in the post-CAP era. 



 
 

11. What do you see as the main barriers for farmers, crofters and land 
managers in a just transition to a net zero economy? 

 
Please explain your answer 

 
Sequestration 
 

12. How best can land use change be encouraged on the scale required for 
Scottish Government to meet its climate  change targets? 
 
Please explain your answer 

 
Productivity 
 

13. Would incentives for farm plans specifically targeting flock/herd heath, soil 
health, & crop health (for example) demonstrate real improvements in 
productivity over time? 

 
Please explain your answer 

 
  

The main barrier to a just transition is the continued profitability of the sector. 
Farmers and Crofters are price-takers in a global marketplace being supplied by 
countries that may not share Scotland’s vision for Net-Zero. Marketing 
arrangements or support from public money will be required to ensure a level 
playing field. 
The tenanted sector is the most vulnerable to landowners pursuing their own 
land-use change agendas. This is more likely to result in no direct or indirect 
benefit to tenants. 

Measures should be taken to prevent / discourage long term or permanent land-
use change where this results in the loss of productive arable land. There is a 
real threat in significant arable areas being placed into forestry if this is 
considered to be more financially attractive than arable production to landowners. 
(The above is conditional that Scottish Govt recognizes the importance of 
retaining the ability to produce our food in a global market).  
Demonstrate practical but importantly, evidence-based measures that the arable 
sector can implement to reduce GHG emissions. 
 

Crop health (depending on what this is defined as) presumably relates to efficient 
use of nutrients and an effective integrated crop protection plan. Soil health is 
much more difficult to quantify and identify. The biggest benefits will derive from 
the fundamentals: effective drainage and cultivations carried out which are 
appropriate to soil conditions at the time and likely to be the least damaging to 
soil structure and the potential for greenhouse gas release (particularly nitrous 
oxide). This means not penalizing or seeking to limit inversion cultivation. 



 
 

14. Should future support be dependent on demonstration of improvements in 
productivity levels on farm? 

a. Yes  
b. No  
c. Don’t know  

 
B. If so, how would this be measured? 

  
Research & Development 
 

15. In light of ongoing research activities supported by the Scottish Government 
and the 2022-2027 research strategy, are additional measures  needed to 
ensure research is supporting the agriculture sector to meet its climate 
change targets?  

a. Yes  
b. No  
c. Don’t know  

 
B. If yes, please specify 

 
Knowledge & Skills  

  
16. What importance do you attach to knowledge exchange, skills development 

and innovation in business? 
 

Please explain your answer 

 
  

Only up to a point. Aspiration should be for all producers to attain a minimum 
standard, and the majority of resources should be concentrated in this area. 
Additional measures beyond this are likely to have diminishing benefits, be more 
expensive, and would need to be carefully assessed. Weather influence is always 
the most dominant factor in effects on productivity and it is impossible to 
‘weatherproof’ farming. 

There should be more support for genetic breeding techniques that have the 
potential to increase productivity, reduce inputs and therefore environmental 
impact, e.g. better disease / pest resistance in the arable sector; more efficient 
utilization of nutrients; improved quality for processors. 

KE is vital to ensure key messages on best practice and measures to mitigate 
adverse environmental impact from agriculture are effectively communicated. 
This should embrace all current organisations involved in agricultural KE and 
skills development.  



 
 

17. What form should tailored, targeted action take to help businesses succeed? 
 
Please explain your answer 

  
18. Should continuing professional development be mandatory for businesses 

receiving public support funding? 
a. Yes  
b. No  
c. Don’t know  

 
Please explain your answer 

 
Supply Chains 
 

19. How can the green credentials of  Scottish produce be further developed and 
enhanced to provide reassurance to both businesses and consumers?  

 
Please explain your answer 

  
20.  Should farm assurance be linked to requirements for future support? 

a. Yes  
b. No  
c. Don’t know  

 
Please explain your answer 

  
  

We believe the Co-op sector is particularly well placed to play a key role in any 
KE initiative with a collaborative ethos at the core of their activities. The Farm 
Advisory Service could provide a complimentary role, particularly with its 
strengths and knowledge of the Hill, Uplands and Crofting sectors. 

CPD is vital to ensure that best practice is communicated effectively on an ongoing 
basis, and growers see a value in adopting these practices. 

Closer supply chain relationships should be encouraged to promote better 
understanding of the pressures faced by primary producers and to help 
communicate the measures that the sector are adopting to help de-carbonise their 
businesses.  

Farm assurance has been an essential tool in regulating production processes 
across the industry for the past 20 years or more. Without these schemes, 
processors would have imposed even more of their own standards and created a 
bureaucratic nightmare for growers. It is vital that all growers producing for the 
food chain realise the importance of standardised assurance schemes. 



 
 

21. How can ongoing data capture and utilisation be enhanced on Scottish farms 
and crofts? 
 
Please explain your answer 

 

Data capture is difficult and expensive. If it is done poorly, it can be misleading in 
its conclusions. If done well it can help growers to rank their own businesses and 
highlight areas of potential improvement. ‘Big Data’ capture is probably the 
greatest challenge to Govt. 


